

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARION WILSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ERIC SELLERS, Warden,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

Beth A. Burton  
*Deputy Attorney General*

Sabrina D. Graham  
*Senior Assistant  
Attorney General*

Christopher M. Carr  
*Attorney General  
of Georgia*

Sarah Hawkins Warren  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

Andrew A. Pinson  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

Office of the Georgia  
Attorney General  
40 Capitol Square SW  
Atlanta, Georgia 30334  
swarren@law.ga.gov  
(404) 656-3300

---

---

**CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Statutory Provisions Involved .....	1
Introduction .....	1
Statement .....	3
Summary of Argument .....	15
Argument .....	20
Federal habeas courts are not required to “look through” a later summary state-court merits decision to review only a lower state court’s reasoning .....	20
A. A federal habeas court reviews the last state-court decision on the merits under § 2254(d), even if it is not accompanied by a statement of reasons.....	20
B. The last state-court merits decision is the de- cision under review whether or not a lower state court issued an opinion.....	24
1. AEDPA’s text requires review of the last state-court merits decision, not a lower state court’s reasoning .....	26
2. A “look through” requirement would im- pose an impermissible opinion-writing standard .....	31

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. Limiting review to only a lower state court’s reasoning would put federal courts back in the paternalistic relationship to state courts AEDPA was designed to end.....	33
C. There is no sound basis for presuming that a summary state-court merits decision silently incorporates a lower state court’s specific reasoning.....	35
1. Wilson’s presumption shows a disrespect for state judiciaries that is contrary to AEDPA’s design.....	36
2. Federal courts, including this Court, do not assume summary affirmances adopt the opinion below.....	41
3. <i>Ylst</i> ’s narrow presumption about state procedural bars does not support importing a lower state court’s specific reasoning into the last state-court merits decision.....	43
D. This Court has not required “looking through” a later summary state-court merits decision to review only a lower state court’s reasoning .....	50
E. Georgia’s habeas procedures do not warrant a different approach to federal habeas review .....	55

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. The Georgia Supreme Court’s summary denial of a certificate of probable cause must be reviewed under the approach demonstrated in <i>Richter</i> .....	55
2. This Court should not consider Wilson’s new argument about the Georgia Supreme Court’s “arguable merit” standard.....	59
Conclusion.....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) .....	54
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	48
<i>Bond v. Beard</i> , 539 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2008).....	53
<i>Booher v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 843 F.2d 943 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	41
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2269 (2015) .....	14, 50
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 134 S.Ct. 10 (2013) .....	38
<i>Cannedy v. Adams</i> , 706 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2013).....	47
<i>Cannedy v. Adams</i> , 733 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2013)....	31, 46
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	31, 32, 44, 47
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1787 (2015) .....	41
<i>Cruz v. Miller</i> , 255 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	34
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	20, 30, 38, 46, 47
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2058 (2017).....	52
<i>DeShong v. Seaboard Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 737 F.2d 1520 (11th Cir. 1984).....	41
<i>Diesel Mach., Inc. v. B.R. Lee Indus., Inc.</i> , 418 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2005).....	41
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004) .....	45
<i>Dyer v. Bowlen</i> , 465 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Edwards v. Scott</i> , 218 F.3d 744 (5th Cir. 2000).....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Eley v. Erickson</i> , 712 F.3d 837 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	21
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996) .....	45
<i>Ferguson v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 716 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1737 (2016) ... 14, 24, 52, 59	
<i>Fusari v. Steinberg</i> , 419 U.S. 379 (1975) .....	41
<i>Georgia-Pac., LLC v. Fields</i> , 748 S.E.2d 407 (Ga. 2013) .....	42
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grueninger v. Dir., Va. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 813 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2016).....	52
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	44
<i>Harris v. Stovall</i> , 212 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>Hennon v. Cooper</i> , 109 F.3d 330 (7th Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>Hittson v. Chatman</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2126 (2015).....	49
<i>Hooks v. Workman</i> , 666 F.3d 715 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	34
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993).....	60
<i>Johnson v. Lee</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1802 (2016) .....	32
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1088 (2013).....	14
<i>Lint v. Prelesnik</i> , 542 F. App’x 472 (6th Cir. 2013).....	52
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996) .....	45
<i>Malone v. Clarke</i> , 536 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977) .....	41, 42
<i>Martinez v. Hartley</i> , 413 F. App'x 44 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	53
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1924 (2013) .....	45
<i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1790 (2017) .....	53, 54
<i>Murray v. Schriro</i> , 745 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	53
<i>O'Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999) .....	21
<i>Pa. Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	59
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conser- vation &amp; Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983) .....	41
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) .....	29
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011) .....	14, 51
<i>Rates Tech., Inc. v. Mediatrix Telecom, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 742 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	41
<i>Rock v. Conway</i> , 470 F. App'x 15 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Rosario v. Ercole</i> , 601 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	53
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010) .....	52
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 729 S.E.2d 390 (Ga. 2012) .....	57
<i>Sullo &amp; Bobbitt, P.L.L.C. v. Milner</i> , 765 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	42
<i>Trainor v. Hernandez</i> , 431 U.S. 434 (1977) .....	38
<i>United States v. A 1985 Cadillac Fleetwood, VIN No. 1G6CB6989F4299723</i> , 9 F.3d 109 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Hershberger</i> , 83 F.3d 434 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	42
<i>Upton v. Parks</i> , 664 S.E.2d 196 (Ga. 2008) .....	57
<i>Virginia v. LeBlanc</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1726 (2017) .....	53
<i>Washington v. Hopson</i> , 788 S.E.2d 362 (Ga. 2016).....	57
<i>Washington v. Roberts</i> , 846 F.3d 1283 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	33
<i>Whatley v. Terry</i> , 668 S.E.2d 651 (Ga. 2008) .....	57
<i>White v. Wheeler</i> , 136 S.Ct. 456 (2015) .....	29
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	31
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , No. 17-5562.....	15, 60
<i>Wilson v. Warden</i> , No. 14-10681 (11th Cir. Sept. 21, 2015) .....	11
<i>Wis. Dep't of Rev. v. William Wrigley, Jr., Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 214 (1992) .....	48
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002) .....	29, 38
<i>Woodfox v. Cain</i> , 772 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	52
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1372 (2015).....	38, 50
<i>Woods v. Etherton</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1149 (2016) .....	51
<i>Woolley v. Rednour</i> , 702 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	52
<i>Worthington v. Roper</i> , 631 F.3d 487 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	53
<i>Wright v. Sec'y, Dep't of Corr.</i> , 278 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2002).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	59
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	8, 12, 44, 45, 49
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a).....	21, 44
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1) .....	21
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) .....	10
Ga. Code Ann. § 9-14-43 .....	55
Ga. Code Ann. § 9-14-48 .....	55
Ga. Code Ann. § 9-14-49 .....	55
Ga. Code Ann. § 9-14-52 .....	55, 58
 RULES	
S. Ct. R. 14.1(a) .....	59
Cal. R. of Ct. 8.500 .....	51
Colorado App. R. 49 .....	53
Ga. S.Ct. R. 36.....	55
Ill. S.Ct. R. 315(a).....	53
La. Sup. Ct. R. X § 1(a) .....	51, 52
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 211A, § 11.....	53
Mass. R. App. P. 27.1.....	53
Mich. Ct. R. 7.303(B).....	51, 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) .....	26
Garner’s Dictionary of Legal Usage (3d ed. 2011).....	26
